The results obtained by the Acerinox Group show an improvement in comparison with the first quarter of
2014.

Net Sales, amounting to 1,144 million euros, has increased by 11.8% set against the same period of the
previous year, chiefly due to the higher prices in Europe (14%) and the USA (9%), according to Platts.

Condensed Profit and Loss Account
Millions of euros

Million € 2015 2014 Variation

Net sales 1,144.31 1,023.78 11.8%

Gross operating
result / EBITDA 102.55 88.74 15.6%

% over sales 9.0% 8.7%

EBIT 61.89 50.78 21.9%
% over sales 5.4% 5.0%

Result before taxes
48.20 38.23 26.1%

Result after taxes
and minorities 31.01 25.07 23.7%

Depreciation 40.42 37.01 9.2%
Net cash flow 71.43 62.08 15.1%

January- March

The EBITDA stands at 103 million euros, a figure 15.6% higher than in January-March 2014, with a
margin over sales of 9%, which we consider to be positive in a scenario of falling nickel prices.

Profit after taxes and minorities totals 31 million euros, a figure 23.7% higher than in the same period of
the previous year.

Condensed Balance Sheet
Millions of euros

ASSETS LIABILITIES
Million € Mar 15 2014 Variation Million € Mar 15 2014 Variation

Non-current assets 2,373.32 2,270.43 4.5% Equity 2,087.37 1,856.13 12.5%

Current assets 2,226.69 2,159.12 3.1% Non-current liabilities 1,285.26 1,279.66 0.4%
 - Inventories 901.61 851.70 5.9%  - Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 887.24 895.96 -1.0%
 - Debtors 713.49 475.19 50.1%  - Other non-current liabilities 398.02 383.71 3.7%
   Trade debtors 679.64 443.56 53.2%

   Other debtors 33.86 31.62 7.1% Current liabilities 1,227.38 1,293.76 -5.1%
 - Cash and other current asset 611.58 832.24 -26.5%  - Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 358.77 334.08 7.4%

 - Trade creditors 748.50 841.07 -11.0%
 - Other current liabilities 120.11 118.61 1.3%

TOTAL ASSETS 4,600.01 4,429.55 3.8% TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 4,600.01 4,429.55 3.8%

Page 5 / 9

Acerinox | Results First Quarter 2015

As of 31 March, Acerinox has credit lines amounting to 1.9 billion euros, of which 29% is available.

Net financial debt of the Group is 853 million euros and the operating working capital, 833 million euros,
has increased by 379 million euros compared to the figure of December 2014.

Cash Flow Statement
Millions of euros

Jan-Mar

2015
Jan-Dec

2014
   Result before taxes 48.2 243.8
   Adjustments for: 58.3 227.7
   Depreciation and amortisation 40.4 150.3
   Changes in provisions and impairments -1.2 -2.6
   Other adjustments in the result 19.1 80.0